MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Chapter 73

AN ACT Relating to Registration of Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 13, amended. The first paragraph of section 13 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 370 of the public laws of 1955, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Except as section 67 provides for reciprocity with other states, any resident of this State and any owner, as defined in section 1, shall register any vehicle to be operated or to remain on any way in this State.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 74

AN ACT Regulating the Maximum Size of Otter Trawlers in Casco Bay and Adjacent Waters.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do no become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the season for fishing under this act begins in the spring of the year and in order that the fishing be regulated in the spring of 1961 the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, this act, by limiting the size of boats and drags thereby extending the time of fishing, aids in the conservation of one of Maine's great natural resources; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 37-A, § 36-C, additional. Chapter 37-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 331 of the public laws of 1959, is amended by adding a new section 36-C, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 36-C. Size of otter trawlers limited in Casco Bay and adjacent waters. This section applies to all the coastal waters within the jurisdiction of the State between 69° 50′ west longitude and 70° 20′ west longitude.
 - I. Maximum size of otter trawlers. It is unlawful for any vessel with a register length in excess of 65 feet to fish with or use an otter trawl, or any other trawl within the above area during the months of June, July and August of each year.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

CHAP. 75

- A. For the purposes of this section register length shall be as set forth on said vessel's operating document or marine license issued in conformity to Title L "Regulation of Vessels in Domestic Commerce" of the Revised Statutes of the United States of America.
- II. Penalty. Whoever violates this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1961

Chapter 75

AN ACT Regulating Size of Otter Trawls and Other Trawls in Casco Bay and Adjacent Waters.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the season for fishing under this act begins in the spring of the year and in order that the fishing be regulated in the spring of 1961 the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, this act, by limiting the size of boats and drags thereby extending the time of fishing, aids in the conservation of one of Maine's great natural resources; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 37-A, § 36-B, additional. Chapter 37-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 331 of the public laws of 1959, is amended by adding a new section 36-B, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 36-B. Size of trawls limited in Casco Bay and adjacent waters. This section applies to all the coastal waters within the jurisdiction of the State between 69° 50′ west longitude and 70° 20′ west longitude.
 - I. Maximum size of trawls. It is unlawful to fish with or use an otter trawl or any other trawl within the above area during the months of June, July and August of each year of greater size than as follows:
 - A. The length of the foot rope may not be greater than 70 feet measured from wing tip to wing tip along the bottom of the wings and bosom;